

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF MONTANA

Case No. DA 21-0533

STAND UP MONTANA, a Montana non-profit  
Corporation; CLINTON DECKER; MORGEN HUNT;  
GABRIEL EARLE; ERIC PRATHER; BRADFORD  
CAMPBELL; MEAGAN CAMPBELL; and JARED ORR,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

MISSOULA COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS,  
ELEMENTARY DISTRICT NO. 1, HIGH  
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, MISSOULA  
COUNTY, STATE OF MONTANA; TARGET  
RANGE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 23; and  
HELLGATE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  
DISTRICT NO. 4,

Defendants and Appellees.

---

STAND UP MONTANA, a Montana  
non-profit corporation; JASMINE  
ALBERINO; TIMOTHY ALBERINO;  
VICTORIA BENTLEY; DAVID DICKEY;  
WESLEY GILBERT; KATIE GILBERT;  
KIERSTEN GLOVER; RICHARD  
JORGENSEN; STEPEHN PRUIETT;  
LINDSEY PRUIETT; ANGELA  
MARSHALL; SEAN LITTLEJOHN; and  
KENTON SAWDY,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

BOZEMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7;  
MONFORTON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27;  
and BIG SKY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 72,

Defendants and Appellees.

---

***APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF***

---

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court  
Missoula County, Cause No. DV-21-1031  
Before Hon. Jason Marks

On Appeal from the Montana Eighteenth Judicial District Court  
Gallatin County, Cause No. DV-21-975B  
Before Hon. Rienne H. McElyea

---

Quentin M. Rhoades  
RHOADES & ERICKSON  
PLLC  
430 Ryman Street  
Missoula, Montana 59802  
Telephone: 406-721-9700  
qmr@montanalawyer.com  
courtdocs@montanalawyer.com  
*For Appellants*

Elizabeth A. Kaleva  
Kevin A. Twidwell  
Elizabeth A. O'Halloran  
KALEVA LAW OFFICES  
1911 S. Higgins Ave.  
P.O. Box 9312  
Missoula, MT 59807  
eakaleva@kalevalaw.com  
ktwidwell@kalevalaw.com  
bohalloran@kalevalaw.com  
*For Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii |
| I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....   | 1   |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2   |
| III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 4   |
| A. The Missoula County Face Covering Rules. ....   | 5   |
| i. Missoula County Public Schools Face Covering Rules .....  | 5   |
| ii. Target Range School District Face Covering Rules .....   | 7   |
| iii. Hellgate Elementary School District Face Covering Rules.....  | 8   |
| B. The Gallatin County Face Covering Rules. ....   | 9   |
| i. Bozeman School District .....   | 9   |
| ii. Big Sky School District Face Covering Rules.....   | 11  |
| iii. Monforton School District Face Covering Rules .....   | 13  |
| IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 15  |
| V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 17  |
| VI. ARGUMENT .....   | 19  |
| A. The Face Covering Rules Do Not Implicate Any Right to Privacy or Human Dignity Under the Montana Constitution. ....   | 20  |
| i. Universal Face Covering Rules are Public Health Measures that Do Not Infringe on SUM’s Privacy Rights Because They Do Not Implicate Protected Individual Health Care Decisions..... | 20  |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| ii. Face Coverings are Not “Medical Devices,” and School Rules Requiring Their Use to Stem a Pandemic is Not Medical Treatment. ....  | 22 |
| iii. The District Courts Properly Found that SUM Did Not Meet its Burden to Show that Face Covering Rules Violate Any Human Dignity Rights. ....  | 25 |
| B. The Face Covering Rules Satisfy All Levels of Constitutional Analysis. ....  | 27 |
| C. Newly Enacted § 40-6-701 Does Not Allow Parents to Decide Which School Rules Their Children Will Follow. ....  | 30 |
| D. The District Courts Correctly Determined that SUM Failed to Meet Its Burden to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm in Part Because The School Districts Relied on Recommendations From Reputable Public Health Agencies and Studies That Have Found Face Coverings Mitigate COVID-19 Spread. .... | 36 |
| VII. CONCLUSION.....  | 40 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 41 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Arc of Iowa v. Reynolds</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 25349 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 13, 2021)<br>.....                                       | 38         |
| <i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361 989 P.2d 364 .....   | 20, 21, 28 |
| <i>Beahn v. Gayles</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139794 (D. Md. July 26, 2021).....   | 38         |
| <i>Cangelosi v. Sizzling Caesars LLC</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16131 (E.D. La. Jan.<br>26, 2021) .....                              | 24         |
| <i>Case v. Ivey</i> , 542 F.Supp.3d 1245 (M.D. Ala. 2021) .....   | 27         |
| <i>Davis v. Westphal</i> , 2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73 .....  | 16         |
| <i>Denis v. Ige</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164694 (D. Haw., Aug. 31, 2021).....  | 34, 38     |
| <i>Doe #1 v. Del. Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218514 (M.D. Pa. Nov.<br>11, 2021) .....                              | 27         |
| <i>Doe v. Franklin Square Union Free Sch. Dist</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206450<br>(E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2021) .....                   | 24, 27, 33 |
| <i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386.....  | 16, 17, 39 |
| <i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> 427 F.3d 1197 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....  | 33         |
| <i>Forbes v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41687 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 4,<br>2021) .....                                   | 24         |
| <i>Guilfoyle v. Beutner</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195396 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 14, 2021)...   | 27         |
| <i>Gunter v. North Wasco County School District Board of Education</i> , 2021 U.S.<br>Dist. LEXIS 244199 (D. Or. Dec. 22, 2021) ..... | 23, 33     |
| <i>Harris v. Univ. of Massachusetts, Lowell</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162444 (D.<br>Mass. Aug. 27, 2021).....                       | 39         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Health Freedom Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Hailey</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43547.....              | 23     |
| <i>Henry v. DeSantis</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (S.D. Fla. 2020) .....                                  | 38     |
| <i>Klaassen v. Trustees of Indiana U.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133300 .....                          | 34     |
| <i>Knudson v. McDunn</i> , 271 Mont. 61, 894 P.2d 295 (1995) .....                                      | 17, 40 |
| <i>Lloyd v. Sch Bd of Palm Beach Cnty</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210628 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2021)..... | 24, 27 |
| <i>Machovec v. Palm Beach Cty.</i> , 310 So. 3d 941 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021) .....                    | 25     |
| <i>Miranda ex rel. M.M. v. Alexander</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183649 .....                           | 33     |
| <i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass'n</i> , 2012 MT 201 .....  | 21, 28 |
| <i>Oberheim v. Bason</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188843 (M.D. Pa. Sep. 30, 2021) .....                  | 27     |
| <i>Pierce v Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 45 S. Ct. 571 (1925) .....                             | 32     |
| <i>Porter v. K &amp; S P’ship</i> , 192 Mont. 175, 627 P.2d 836 (1981) .....                            | 16, 39 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....                                      | 29     |
| <i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160, 96 S.Ct. 2586 (1976).....                                      | 32     |
| <i>Shammel v. Canyon Resources Corp.</i> , 2003 MT 372, 319 Mont. 132, 82 P.3d 912. ....                | 15     |
| <i>St. James Healthcare v. Cole</i> , 2008 MT 44, 341 Mont. 368, 178 P.3d 696.....                      | 15     |
| <i>State ex rel. Bartmess v. Board of Trustees</i> , 223 Mont. 269, 726 P.2d 801 (1986) .....           | 34     |
| <i>Stepien v. Murphy</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 235334 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2021) .....                     | 27     |
| <i>W.S. v Ragsdale</i> , 540 F. Supp 3d 1215 (N.D. Ga. 2021) .....                                      | 27     |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 2003 MT 134, 316 Mont. 103, 68 P.3d 872.....   | 26 |
| <i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4 .....   | 21 |
| <i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....  | 16 |
| <i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 29, 129 P.3d 133 .....  | 28 |
| <i>Yockey v. Kearns Properties, LLC</i> , 2005 MT 27, 326 Mont. 28, 106 P.3d 1185 ...                         | 16 |
| <i>Zinman v. Nova Southeastern U., Inc.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165341 (S.D. Fla.<br>Aug. 30, 2021) ..... | 24 |

Constitutional Provisions

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Article II, Section 4 of the Montana Constitution .....   | 25     |
| Article X, Section 1(3) of the Montana Constitution ..... | 34     |
| Article X, Section 8 of the Montana Constitution.....     | 17, 30 |

Statutes

|  |                     |
|--|---------------------|
| Mont. Code Ann. § 20-3-324 .....       | 31                  |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 20-5-201(1)(a) ..... | 31                  |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 27-19-201 .....      | 16                  |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 40-6-701 .....       | 1, 3, 4, 18, 31, 32 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 61-9-417 .....       | 23                  |
| Mont. Code Ann. §20-9-309(2)(h) .....  | 30                  |

Rules

Admin. R. Mont. 10.55.701(2)(s) (2021).....31

Other Authorities

Mont. Sen. Jud. Comm. SB 400, 67<sup>th</sup> Leg.....35

Senate Bill 65 .....23
